ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TONEY ANAYA GOVERNOR

November 26, 1984

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 (505) 827-5800

Gulf Insurance Group P. O. Box 190836 Dallas, Texas 75219

\$50,000 Blanket Plugging Bond Joseph P. Driscoll dba Southwest Production Company, Principal Gulf Insurance Co., Surety

Bond No. 54 44 98

Gentlemen:

We are in receipt of your request that cancellation of the above-referenced bond be rescinded. We are, therefore, considering this bond to be in full force and effect with no lapse in coverage.

STAMETS, Director

Sincere

APR 3 0 1998

dr/

Oil Conservation Division OIL CONO DIVO Hobbs, Artesia. cc:

Mr. Joseph P. Driscoll dba Southwest Production Company



STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

October 31, 1984

TONEY ANAYA

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 67501 (505) 827-5800

Gulf Insurance Group
P. O. Box 1138
Dallas, Texas 75221-1138

Attention: DeLoris Bacon

Re: \$50,000 Blanket Plugging Bond Joseph P. Driscoll, Principal Gulf Insurance Company, Surety Bond No. 54 44 98

Dear Ms. Bacon:

On October 17, 1984, we approved the above-captioned plugging bond. I note, however, that the number on this bond is the same as a bond approved on August 4, 1978, for Joseph P. Driscoll dba Southwest Production Company. I would appreciate your sending a rider to one of the bonds with a number change so that there will not be any confusion at a later date.

Thank you for your assistance with this.

Sincerely,

DIANE RICHARDSON

Administrative Secretary

dr/

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

August 4, 1978

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 (505) 827-2434

Southwest Production Company P. O. Box 400 Aztec, New Mexico 87410

\$50,000 Blanket Plugging Bond Joseph P. Driscoll dba Re: Southwest Production Company,

Principal, Gulf Insurance

Company, Surety Bond No. 54 44 98

The Oil Conservation Division hereby approves the Gentlemen: above-captioned blanket plugging bond. As of this date, release of the \$10,000 Blanket bond dated July 7, 1959 is approved.

Very truly yours,

JOE D. RAMEY, Director

JDR/LT/dr

Oil Conservation Division Hobbs, Artesia, Aztec cc:

> Gulf Insurance Co. P. O. Box 1771 75221 Dallas, Texas

Fram O. S. C. H. B.
Adopted h. 17 773 C.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

\$50,000.00 BLANKET PLUGGING BOND

BOND NO. 54 44 98

Some Ede with Oil views relation Commission, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe. 87501

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Thos	JOS1	EPH P. DRISCO)LL dba 🗼		ndividual) (asourence hi o)
	COCCOCK SQUIHW	VEST PRODUCTION	ON COMPANY	With its pri	ncipal office in the city of
DALLAS	reate ofTEXA	AS	····	and aut	horized to do business in
Restance New York Co.					
orporation aganized and c	vesting under the laws of	riche State of _MIS	SOURI		and authorized
o do Lusiness in the St	are of New Mexico, a	as SURETY, are h	ield firmly bound un	to the State of Nev	v Mexico, for the use
aid binefit of the Oil	Conservation Comm	iission of New A	dexico pursuant to	Section 65-3-11,	New Mexico Statutes
Annimized, 1953 Compi	lation, as amended, in	n the sum of Fift	y Thousand Dollars:	\$50,000,00) lawful	money of the United
states, for the payment	of which, well and to	ruly to be made.	said PRINCIPAL an	d SURETY hereby	bind themselves, their
successors and assigns, join	recand severally, firmly	by these presents.			

The conduions of this obligation are such that:

WHEREAS. The above principal has heretofore or may hereafter enter into oil and gas leases, or carbon dioxide (CO₂) gas leases, or Edium gas leases with the State of New Mexico; and

WHEREAS, The above principal has heretotore or may hereafter enter into oil and gas leases, or carbon dioxide (CO₂) gas leases, or helium gas leases on lands parented by the United States of America to private individuals, and on tands otherwise owned by private individuals; and

WHEREAS. The above principal, individually, or in association with one or more other parties, has commenced or may commence the draining of wells to prospect for and produce oil or gas, or carbon dioxide (CO₂) gas or helium gas, or does own or may acquire, own or operate such well, or such wells started by others on land embraced in said State oil and gas leases, or carbon dioxide (CO₂) gas leases, or helium gas leases, and on land patented by the United States of America to private individuals, and on land otherwise owned by private individuals, the identification and location of said well being expressly waived by both principal and surety hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, It the above bounder principal and surety or either of them or their successors or assigns, or any of them, shall plug all of said wells when dry or when abandoned in accordance with the rules, regulations, and orders of the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico in such way as to confine the oil, gas, and water in the strata in which they are found, and to prevent them from escaping into other strata;

THEN, THEREFORE, This obligation shall be null and void; otherwise and in default of complete compliance with any and all of said obligations, the same shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That thirty (30) days after receipt by the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico of written notice of curculation from the sorety, the obligation of the surety hereunder shall terminate as to property or wells acquired, drilled, or started after said thirty (30) day period but shall continue in effect, notwithstanding said notice, as to property or wells theretofore acquired, drilled or started.

OSEPH P. DRISCO			GULF INSU	RANCE COMPANY
3333 DOUGLAS, SU	TTE 1100	Z		SURETY
ALLAS, TEXAS			P. O. BOX	1771, DALLAS, TEXAS 75221
	Addres		1) Address
poul	LE	ecal	By	1. Burn
	Signature			Attorney
			C. R.	BEARD
	Title			
Note: Principal, if corpora	ition, affix corporate se	al here.)	(Note: Corporat	e surety affix corporate seal here.)
	•			
<u>.</u>				
	ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT FOR	M FOR NATURAL	PERSONS
STATEOF Texa	ıs	ì		
COUNTY OFDall	as)	SS.	
On this	22nd	day of	June	, 19 <u>78</u> , before me personally appeare
Joseph P. Dri				, to me known to be the person (person
lescribed in and who exec	uted the foregoing insti	rument and acknowle	dged that he (they) ex t	ecuted the same as his (their) free act and deed.
			/ /	0
IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, I have hereun	to set my hand and se	al on the day and year	in this certificate first above written.
		ito set my hand and se	tal	Kuchman
IN WITNESS WH April 5, 19 My Commission expires		to set my hand and se	Pat Bucha	Kuchman
April 5, 19		to set my hand and se	tal	Kuchman
April 5, 19	980		tal	nan Notary Public
April 5, 19 My Commission expires	980		Pat Bucha	nan Notary Public
April 5, 19	ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha	nan Notary Public
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF	ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss.	nan Notary Public
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this	ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss.	nan Notary Public RATION . 19, before me personally appeare, to me personally known who, being by m
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that h	ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss.	nan Notary Public RATION
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that h	ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss. and that the	nan Notary Public RATION . 19, before me personally appeare, to me personally known who, being by m
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that hehalf of said corporation.	ACKNOW e is on by authority of i	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss. and that the rs, and acknowledge	AATION AATION . 19, before me personally appeare, to me personally known who, being by me foregoing instrument was signed and sealed or said instrument to be the free act an
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that hehalf of said corporation.	ACKNOW e is on by authority of i	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss. and that the rs, and acknowledge	AATION AATION
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that he behalf of said corporation. IN WITNESS WH	ACKNOV e is on by authority of it EREOF, I have hereun	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss. and that the rs, and acknowledge	AATION AATION . 19, before me personally appeare, to me personally known who, being by me foregoing instrument was signed and sealed or said instrument to be the free act an
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that hehalf of said corporation.	ACKNOV e is on by authority of it EREOF, I have hereun	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss. and that the rs, and acknowledge	AATION AATION
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that he behalf of said corporation. IN WITNESS WH	ACKNOW e is on by authority of it EREOF, I have hereun	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha PRM FOR CORPOR SS. and that the rs, and acknowledge ral on the day and year	AATION AATION AATION AATION A personally known who, being by me foregoing instrument was signed and seated or ed said instrument to be the free act and in this certificate first above written. Notary Public
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that hebelalf of said corporation. IN WITNESS WH	ACKNOWLE	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha ORM FOR CORPOR ss. and that the rs, and acknowledge	AATION AATION AATION AATION A personally known who, being by me foregoing instrument was signed and seated or ed said instrument to be the free act and in this certificate first above written. Notary Public
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that he behalf of said corporation. IN WITNESS WH	ACKNOWLE	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha PRM FOR CORPOR SS. and that the rs, and acknowledge ral on the day and year	AATION AATION AATION AATION A personally known who, being by me foregoing instrument was signed and seated or ed said instrument to be the free act and in this certificate first above written. Notary Public
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that he behalf of said corporation. IN WITNESS WH My Commission expires STATE OF	ACKNOWLE	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Bucha DRM FOR CORPOR ss. and that the rs, and acknowledge ral on the day and year ss.	ATION AT
April 5, 19 My Commission expires STATE OF COUNTY OF On this duly sworn, did say that he behalf of said corporation. IN WITNESS WH My Commission expires STATE OF	ACKNOWLE	VLEDGEMENT FO	Pat Bucha Pat Pat Bucha Pat Bucha Pat Bucha Pat Pat Bucha Pat Pat Bucha Pat Pat Bucha Pat	AATION AATION AATION AATION A personally known who, being by me foregoing instrument was signed and seated or ed said instrument to be the free act and in this certificate first above written. Notary Public

deed of said corporation.

POWER OF ATTORNEY



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That GULF INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Missouri, hereinafter called Company, Does hereby appoint

C.R. BEARD, DALLAS, TEXAS

its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf, as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings of Suretyship, including waiver to conditions of contracts.

The execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

This Power of Attorney is issued pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company, adopted effective September 29, 1961, and now in full force and effect:

"Resolved that the President or any Vice President or any Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-fact in any State, Territory or Federal District to represent this company and to act on its behalf within the scope of the authority granted to them in writing, which authority may include the power to make, execute, seel and deliver on behalf of this Company as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require, including authority to appoint agents for the service of process in any jurisdiction, State or Federal and authority to attest to the signature of the President or any Vice President dent or any Secretary and to verify any affidavit or other statement relating to the foregoing, and to certify to a copy of any of the by-laws of the Company and to any resolutions adopted by its Board of Directors; and any such Attorney-in-fact may be removed and the authority granted him revoked by the President or any Vice President or any Secretary or by the Board of Directors."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution voted by the Board of Directors of the Gulf Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 24th of July, 1973.

"Resolved that the signatures of Warren J. Kwedar, President, or of Frederick Boger, Senior Vice President, or of Arthur C. Warden, Vice President, or of Jack W. Maynard, Vice President, or of William E. Eiston, Vice President, or of Douglas Simpson, Secretary, or of R. C. Fetherston, Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorneys-in-fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future

with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. તામિમાનિવર whereof, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authoday of June 19 76 Vice President STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS 23rd June 19 76 therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally came the above named officer of the Company, who being by me first duly sworn according to law, did depose and say that

he is that officer of the Company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of the Company; that the seal affixed to such instrument is the corporate seal of the Company; and that the corporate seal and his signature as such officer were affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the Company.

(SEAL)

My commission expires the

June

19 77

CERTIFICATE

CERTI period officer was gift the foregoing resolution is a true and correct transcript from the records of the Company, and that the above remained officer was gift the date of execution of the foregoing Power of Attorney authorized to execute this Power of Attorney.

I have hereunto subscribed by name and affixed the corporate seal of the Company this

Simpson FTAR